Kahnawá: ke Ratitsénhaiens

Mohawk Council of Kahnawake

P.O. Box 720 Kahnawake Mohawk Territory JOL 1B0 Phone: (450) 632-7500 Fax: (450) 638-5958

Web Site: www.kahnawake.com E-mail: communications@mck.ca

Enhsakotò: kénhte Nitiotié: ren Tsi Ietsenhaientáhkhwa

Tsi Nahóten Karihwanákere No'nenk News Release

MCK sends 'runner' to Akwesasne

For immediate release

(1, Kentenhkó:wa/November 2004) The Mohawk Council of Kahnawá:ke (MCK) has delivered a Position Paper to three Akwesasne political organizations, reminding them that Kahnawá:ke maintains a considerable interest in the present settlement that is now before the People of Akwesasne.

The letters were hand-delivered to the St. Regis Mohawk Tribal Council, the Mohawk Council of Akwesasne and the Mohawk Nation Council of Chiefs this morning.

The letters include notice that the MCK will consider taking legal proceedings – albeit reluctantly – should it appear that it is the intention of the parties to exclude the Mohawk People of Kahnawá:ke from the settlement.

The MCK is requesting to meet with representatives for Akwesasne within the next two or three weeks to begin discussions on the issues presented in the Position Paper.

Akwesasne and the State of New York are currently attempting to conclude the settlement based upon the 1796 *Treaty of Seven Indian Nations of Canada*. Kahnawá:ke was the historic center of the Seven Indian Nations of Canada.

-30-

For more information, please contact:

Joe Delaronde, Political Press Attaché Mohawk Council of Kahnawá:ke (450) 632-7500 ext. 251